Condensed consolidated semi-annual financial statements

PS-2025

8. Adjustment of comparative data

During the preparation of the condensed semi-annual consolidated financial statements for H1 2025, the Group

decided to adjust the statement of financial position for 2024. In the course of the audit of the 2024 financial

statements by the certified auditor, a change was made in one of the subsidiaries, consisting in a reduction in

the amount of other short-term provisions and an increase in write-downs on other short-term receivables. This

change took place after the approval and publication of the consolidated report for 2024. Given the above, a

decision was made to restate the consolidated financial statements for 2024.

The adjustment resulted in a decrease in the balance sheet total by PLN 786 thousand. . The impact of the

adjustment on the consolidated financial statements of Apator Group is presented in the table below.

ITEMS
Value before
adjustment

Transfer of provision
under the agreement

for unfinished
implementation

services to other
receivables (increase

in write-offs on
receivables)

Value after
adjustment

Fixed assets 497,947  -   497,947

Current assets 467,410  (786) 466,624

  Other short-term receivables 9,421 (786) 8,635

  Other items 457,989 -   457,989

TOTAL ASSETS 965,357  (786) 964,571

Equity 592,502  -   592,502

Liabilities 372,855  (786) 372,069

Long-term liabilities and provisions 63,274 -   63,274

Short-term liabilities and provisions 309,581 (786) 308,795

  Other short-term provisions 29,785 (786) 28,999

  Other items 279,796 -   279,796

Total liabilities 965,357  (786) 964,571

Name of the Group: Apator Group of Companies Page 46 of 47

Period covered by the financial statement:
1 January 2025 – 30 June
2025

Reporting currency: Polish zloty (PLN)

Rounding level: all amounts are expressed in PLN thousand (unless otherwise indicated)

Condensed consolidated semi-annual financial statements

PS-2025

9. Events after the balance sheet date

As of 10 July 2025, Apator Metra s.r.o. has been renamed to Apator Powogaz Czechia s.r.o. as part of

measures aimed at strengthening the uniform identity of the Apator Powogaz Group on international markets.